Switching Power Supply Approval Sheet
Customer :  研華股份有限公司
Model  :  FSP090-DBBN3
Spec :  S3PIN,C6,W/PFC(A),TERMINA
BLOCK(2PIN),180',1500mm
FSP P/N :  9NA0907704
Customer P/N :  96PSA-A90W19OT-3
Remark :  RoHs Compliant
Item Contents
01 Spec
02 Drawing
MODEL: FSP090-DBBN3 / 9NA0907704
Revision History
Rev.
Description Date
0  Approval sheet   2018/12/19
1 Label增加 3C/BSMI/PSE/CU/KC/BIS/紐澳(舊: 6LL1981901GP /新: 6LL1981902GP) 2019/7/5
2
Label需符合最新歐盟規範(大標需加註--輸出瓦數 & 輸出電壓 & 輸出電流至小數點
第一位)  (舊: 6LL1981902GP /新: 6LL1981903GP)
2020/1/21
SPECIFICATION
AC Adapter
FSP090-DBBN3
anticipate IEC 62368-1
P.E R/D APPROVED REV.
Victor Arthur Shipu 1
文件資料管制 文件資料管制 文件資料管制 All rights reserved
2/10禁止翻印外洩 All rights reserved ESD-00000635-R08.pdf 建立時間:2019-04-03 18:08:57
 Electrical Specification
Electrical Requirements
1.  Input Characteristics:
ITEM CONDITION SPECIFICATION
 1.1 Rated Input Voltage:
100Vac~240Vac
 1.2 Input Voltage Range:
 90Vac to 264Vac
  1.3 Input Frequency Range:
 47Hz to 63Hz
 1.4 Input Current:
100Vac / Full Load(4.74A)
240Vac / Full Load(4.74A)
 1.5A
 0.8A
1.5 Input Current Harmonic:  IEC61000-3-2
1.6 Efficiency:
   (Warm up 10 min later)
100Vac / Full Load(4.74A)
240Vac / Full Load(4.74A)
≧87%
≧88%
1.7 Inrush Current:
100Vac,240Vac / Full load(Cold start)
Shall be less than the rating of
Adapter critical component
(including rectifiers, fuse surge
And current limiting device)
  1.8 Meet DoE(Level VI):
(1)115Vac / 0A load
(2)115Vac / 25%,50%,75%,100% load
(Average Active Mode Efficiency ,
Warm up 30 minutes later)
≦0.21W
≧88%
( DC Cable≦1500 mm,18AWG)
  1.9 Meet CoC(Tier 2):
(1)230Vac / 0A load
(2)230Vac / 25%,50%,75%,100% load
(Average Active Mode Efficiency ,Warm
up 30 minutes later)
≦0.15W
≧89%
( DC Cable≦1500 mm,18AWG)
文件資料管制 文件資料管制 文件資料管制 All rights reserved
4/10禁止翻印外洩 All rights reserved ESD-00000635-R08.pdf 建立時間:2019-04-03 18:08:57
 Electrical Specification
Electrical Requirements
3.  Protection Characteristics:
ITEM CONDITION SPECIFICATION
   3.1 Short Circuit Protection:
When an internal fault occurs,
or an external fault is applied to
the power supply, such that an
overload or short circuit is
applied to the output, the power
supply shall shut down and
enter auto-recovery mode.
Shutdown and no damage
   3.2 Over Voltage Protection:
The adapter will enter into shut
down that means no output
while over voltage happened at
output terminal that caused by
internal fault, the output trip
voltage shall not exceed 28
volts. Only internal test.
Shutdown and no damage
   3.3 Over Current Protection:
When an internal fault occurs,
or an external fault is applied to
the power supply, such that an
overload is applied to the
output, the power supply shall
shut down and enter
auto-recovery mode.
 at 115Vac & 230Vac & C. C.
Mode
Shutdown and no damage
Output current limit :
8.0A(Max)
    3.4 Over Temperature Protection:
The power supply will enter
into shut down while the
abnormal
thermal rise occurs. That will be
return to normal state by AC
reset.
No fire , no smoke
文件資料管制 文件資料管制 文件資料管制 All rights reserved
6/10禁止翻印外洩 All rights reserved ESD-00000635-R08.pdf 建立時間:2019-04-03 18:08:57
 Electrical Specification
Electrical Requirements
5.  Mechanical Characteristics:
ITEM CONDITION SPECIFICATION
5.1 Dimension(Length x Width
x Height)
 129.0 X 51.0 X 30.9 mm
5.2 Adapter weight  200g (typical)
5.3 Input AC socket Type
IEC 320-C6 Type
    5.4 Vibration Test: （1）Non-operating, 0.01g2/Hz at 5Hz
slopping to 0.02g
2
/Hz at 20Hz,
And maintain 0.02g
2
/Hz from
20Hz ~ 500Hz
（2）PSD=3.13grms, 15
 minutes/axis
（3）Vibration duration : 15minutes
（4）Vibrationwaveform :
Random
（5）Force Direction X,Y,Z
Normal operation shall be
continued.
5.5 MTBF:  ( 1 ) Full Load
 ( 2 ) 230Vac
 ( 3 ) 25℃
300,000Hrs Min. Telcordia
SR-332 Issue2
5.6 SEA Level:  5000 meters
   5.7 RoHS:  Meet RoHS required
   5.8 Acoustic Noise: ( 1）Position the microphone 30
    Centimeters above the x-y center
    Of the AC adapter
( 2）Input voltage: 110Vac/60Hz
               220Vac/50Hz
( 3 ) Test Point:
    No load
    20% load
    40% load
    60% load
80% load
    Full load
The EUT <30dB
文件資料管制 文件資料管制 文件資料管制 All rights reserved
8/10禁止翻印外洩 All rights reserved ESD-00000635-R08.pdf 建立時間:2019-04-03 18:08:57
文件資料管制 文件資料管制 文件資料管制 All rights reserved
1/1禁止翻印外洩 All rights reserved OAD-00003819-R02.pdf 建立時間:2019-12-23 10:55:20